

RESOLUTION No. 17-215

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF 80 BODY-WORN CAMERAS FROM AXON IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$116,999.80 VIA CONTRACT NO. 151089, CITY OF TUCSON ARIZONA (NATIONAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL PURCHASING ALLIANCE); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY FOR THE PURCHASE AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Police Department for the City of Doral (the “City”) seeks to purchase 80 body-worn cameras from Axon; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement officers have been working to resolve the level of oversight necessary to satisfy review by the courts, the community, or law enforcement command. Video-based evidence of police actions works to satisfy those demands. Officer worn cameras offer a unique, officer’s point-of-view at how law enforcement interacts with the community. Mobile video recording was originally envisioned as a tool for the courtroom, but has evolved and proven itself over the last twenty years to be much more, from a training tool to a silent partner who forgets nothing. This law enforcement tool affords officers not only documentation, but also a witness that is not swayed by politics, prejudice, or personal gain. In cases of alleged police misconduct, the technology can work to exonerate officers, corroborate an allegation, or show a suspect’s misconduct or illegal activities; and

WHEREAS, body-worn camera supports law enforcement administrators in justifying and defending their officers’ actions or reactions in the field, promoting

necessary changes in policies and training, or in taking disciplinary action for officer wrongdoings. Video evidence serves to enhance public trust and by adding another layer of transparency to police actions.

WHEREAS, section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinance permits the City to enter into agreements entered into by other governmental entities provided that same was competitively solicited and obtained in a manner similar to that prescribed by the City Code; and

WHEREAS, Staff has found advantageous to the City the terms of an agreement between the City of Tucson, Arizona, and Axon, Contract # 151089 (the "Tucson Agreement"), which was competitively entered into in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Axon for the purchase of 80 body-worn cameras in an amount not to exceed \$116,999.80 via the Tucson Arizona.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. Pursuant to section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinance, the purchase from Axon of 80 body-worn cameras, via the Tucson Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, in an amount not to exceed \$116,999.80 is hereby approved. This purchase is funded in account 105.60005.500640- LETF-Treasury for year 1 and

years 2-5 will be funded by the IT Department FY 2018-2019 in the amount not to exceed \$110,464.00.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement and other contractual documents, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, as may be necessary to procure the body-worn cameras via the Tucson Agreement, and to expend funds, in furtherance thereof.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Ana Maria Rodriguez	Not Present at Time of the Vote
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Not Present at Time of the Vote
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of December, 2017.



JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:



CONNIE DIAZ, CMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:



WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT “A”

INITIAL COSTS (YEAR 1)

Description	Unit Price (Regular Price)	Doral Price
-Body Camera (x 80)	\$399.00 (\$31,920.00)	\$16,000.00
-Body Camera (x 80)	\$399.00 (\$31,920.00)	\$ 0.00
-TASER Assurance Plan- Cams (x 80) (replaces all camera every 2.5 years)	\$204.00 (\$16,320.00)	\$ 0.00
-Cost per License (x 80) (unlimited cloud storage and evidence retrieval system)	\$948.00 (75,840.00)	\$43,961.60
-Evidence.com Admin Licenses (x 20) (for admin/redaction users)	\$180.00 (\$3,600.00)	\$3,600.00
-Evidence.com Admin Storage 250GB (for incidental data storage)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
-Evidence.com Storage 3.2TB (video data storage)	\$0.00	\$ 0.00
-Upload Bay Dock (x14) (each bay charges/uploads 6 cameras, 14 bays needed)	\$1,495.00 (\$20,930.00)	\$14,000.00
-Upload Bay Mounting Brackets (x 14) (mounts docks to wall)	\$35.00 (\$490.00)	\$490.00
-TASER Assurance Plan- Docks (x 14) (replaces camera dock every 2.5 years)	\$216.00 (\$3,024.00)	\$3,024.00
-Cost per PPM Signal Unit (x80) (Body- Worn Camera activated when Taser is upholstered)	\$89.99 (\$7,199.20)	\$7,199.20
Cost per OSSI CAD/RMS Interphase (x 100) (80 Cam Users/20 Admin Users)	\$180.00 (\$18,000.00)	\$13,725.00
	=====	=====
	Total Initial Costs: \$224,243.20	\$116,999.80
	Axon Discounts: (-\$107,243.40)	(Year 1 Costs)

RECURRING COSTS (YEARS 2 - 5)

Description	Unit Price (Regular Price)	Doral Price
Annual Assurance Plan – Cameras (x 80)	\$204.00 (\$16,320)	\$10,000.00
Annual Assurance Plan – Docks (x 14)	\$216.00 (\$3,024)	\$3,024.00
Yearly Recurring Cost per License (x 80) (unlimited cloud storage and evidence retrieval system)	\$948.00 (\$75,840)	\$75,840.00
Evidence.com Storage 3.2TB (video data storage)	\$0.00	\$0.00
Evidence.com Admin Licenses (x 20) (for admin/redaction users)	\$180.00 (\$3,600.00)	\$3,600.00
Evidence.com Admin Storage 250GB (for incidental data storage)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Cost per OSSI CAD/RMS Interphase (x 100) (80 Cam Users/20 Admin Users)	\$180.00 (\$18,000)	\$18,000.00
	=====	=====
Total Recurring Costs:	\$116,784.00	\$110,464.00
Axon Discounts:	(-\$6,320.00 Years 2-5)	(Years 2-5 Costs)

(Yearly recurring costs for years 2-5 are \$110,464.00. Hardware replacement at the 2.5-year mark, then at the 5-year mark for upgraded equipment.) (See Attachment #4)

EAR/APC/DWD/cj

c: Albert P. Childress, Deputy City Manager
Donald W. De Lucca, Police Chief